funding liabilities for calculating future contribution rate requirements.

Consistent with the long-term expected rate of return, a 7.5 percent future investment rate of
return on invested assets was assumed for the test. Contributions from plan members and
employers are assumed to continue to be made at contractually required rates (including TRS
Plan 2/3, whose rates include a component for the TRS Plan 1 liability).

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return of 7.5 percent on pension plan investments was applied to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the College calculated using the discount rate
of 7.50 percent, as well as what the College’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50 percent) or I-percentage-point higher
(8.50 percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase

Pension Plan (6.50%) j7.SO%) (8.50%)

PERS Plan 1 6,099,404 5,009,766 4,072,778

PERS Plan 2/3 12,330,394 4,216,886 (1,995,322)

TRS Plan 1 499,016 396,968 309,215

IRS Plan 2/3 262,876 62,129 (87,109)

42

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions
The following represent the components of the College’s deferred outflows and inflows of
resources as reflected on the Statement of Net Position, for the year ended June 30, 2016:

PERS1 PERS2/3

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows
Difference between expected - 448,256
and actual experience
Difference between expected 274,089 - 1,125,709
and actual earnings of pension
plan investments

Changes ofAssumptions - 6,794
Changes in Colleges - 225,647 41,733
proportionate share of pension
liabilities

Contributions to pension plans 583,843 - 673,447
after measurement date

$ 583,843 $ 274,089 $ 1,354,145 $ 1,167,442

TRS1 TRS2/3

Deferred Deferred Deferred Deferred

-

Outflows Inflows Outflows Inflows
Difference between expected - - 9,835
and actual experience
Difference between expected - 29,382 - 24,104
and actual earnings of pension
plan investments

Changes of Assumptions - 54
Changes in College’s - 36,363
proportionate- share of pension
liabilities

Contributions to pension plans 33,786 - 19,653 -

after measurement date
-

i_ 33,786 $ 29,382 $ 65,911 $ 24,104

The $1,310,729 reported as deferred outflows ofresources represent contributions the College
made subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of the net
pension liability for the year ended June 30, 2017.

43

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Vearended June 30 PERS 1 PERS 2/3 TRS 1 IRS 2/3
2017 (106,227) (258,068) (11,396) 669
2018 (106,227) (258,068) (11,396) 669
2019 (106,227) (303,199) (11,396) 669
2020 44,593 291,223 4,806 13,860
2021 - 41,368 - 5,386
2022 - - - 899

Total (274,089) (486,744) (29,382) 22,153

State Board Retirement Plan
Plan Description. Faculty and exempt administrative and professional staff are eligible to
participate in SBRP. The Teacher’s Insurance and Annuity Association (TIAA) and the College
Retirement Equities Fund (CREF) are the companion organizations through which individual
retirement annuities are purchased. Employees have at all times a 100% vested interest in their
accumulations.

TIAA-CREF benefits are payable upon termination at the member’s option unless the participant
is re-employed in another institution which participates in TIAA-CREF.

The Plan has a supplemental payment component that guarantees a minimum retirement benefit